AT S TP | L){wu\xmmm
dadr £ \JA“

Ji "t)’\“‘AJ‘“c/?Mﬁf gdﬁk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATUKE OF JAMAICA

IN COMyON LAW

SUIT NO. C.L.1991/£02u

BETWEEN AEON EDWARD3 PLAINTISF
(who sues by his father and next
friend FRANKLYN EUWARDS)

AND CALVIN STEER DEFENDANT

Hector Kobinson instructed by Gaymalr and Fraser for the Plaintiff.

John Givans instructed by Dunn Cox and Orrett for the Defendant,

Heagrd on 25th and 26th June; lst July and 30tk October, 1992,

FITTER, J.

The plaintiff Aeou Edwards an infant, was a passenger in the defendant's
motor bus which collided with a truck along the Ocho Rios to St. Ann's Bay main
road on the 2lst July. 1987. At that time he was 10 years old. He suffezed
injuries as a result of the accident and was admitted to tﬁ; St. Ann'‘s Bay
Hospital for approximately 4 weeks. He arrived there in a state of coma,

After his discharge, he raturned to the sald hogpital for further treatment and
thereafter to Kingston for follow-up treatment.

Liability in this action is admitted and the matter comas befor: me for
damages to be assesscd in favour of the plaintiff.

The particulars of injurles and special damagos are as follows:-

PARTICULAKS OF INJURIES

(1) Haematoma and lacerati~n to occlput
(11) Camatosed for approximately 96 houws
(i11) Brain damage as a result of trauma
(iv)  Poor self~esteem

v) Lack of concentration

(vi) Depression

(vii) Impaired school functioning and poor school performance.



(—\j
Nl

FPAKTICULARS OF SPHECLAL DAMAGES

Travelling eipouses

3 tripé to 8, Ann's Bay Hospital @ $20 per trip $ 60
3 trips to Dr. Lerzao at UHWI @ $800 per urip $2400
7 trips to Dr, 2eid &t Cunningham Avenue @ $600 per trip $4200
2 visits to Xurcka Road for Cat Scam @ $8G0 per trip §$1600

$7260

hedical espenses

Dr. Leramo 3 270
Ur. Reid §$2700
Cat Scan \ $1600
Blood Test $ 200
ECG at UdWI $ 150
Medical Keport {(Tr. Betton) $ 140 $50060

$12320

The evidence of the plaintiff is that he¢ was travelling in the defendant's
bus on the 2lst July, 1379, and that he did notr remeuber anythinyg else until he
woke up in the St. Ann‘s Bay Hospital. He does not remember how long he spent
there nor when he letfi. He testifies that before the accldent he was brave wheu
playing football, but now he gets cowardly aud dowes not play defence anymore;
he does not like schocl that much because he cannot write fast enough to do his
work because when hs takes long to do it his teachexr would beat him. He has one
or two friends in class, they do not get along, and he stays by himself. Before
tiis he used to have firceds at school. He could draw but cannot draw that good
anymore. Cross—exauined he says that he now aitends Marcus Garvey Technical
School and 1is currently ia Grade 9 having started there in Grade 7. He advances
to each succeeding grads ¢ach year by means of tests. His subjects include
mzthematics, (more than the ordinary addition and division, including fractions,)
English, social study. agriculture and carpentry. He has already done his test
for Grade 10, but does not feel he has passed all the subjects. He plans to learn
trade with his father ag an cuto-mechanic. His sctivities are swimming, fishing,

football cricket and track, watching television and listening to radio.



Dr. Asquith Reid; a clinical psychologici, which discipline is especially
developed to measure deficiences in human behaviour, after having received a
referral from Or. Leramo of the University lospital of the West Indies, examinsd
the plaintiff on wue Zlst November, 1990 to assess thz level at which he was
functioning psychologlceliy. He applied several tests including the Wechler
intelligence aud memory test; the Bender wotor Gisbalt, the Vineland Hocial
maturity scale, the Incomplcte Sentences blank awd the Wilnpesota multi-phasic
personality imventory. ¥Frem these psychoanalyrnicsl tacts be found that the
plaintiff exhibited shy behaviour at age 13; this he says is demonstrated by his
low voice, minimal eye contact and not initlacing a conversation; that he
appeared sad and looking lost; that he developed clinical depressions, his i/qg
was in the mildly retarded rang: of intellectual funcilons, le. below average;
that there was a significiot difference vetween bis verbal score and his perfor-
mance score which is sugpustive of brain disfunction. Under the Scader tests he
fell ia the range of moderately disturbed brain disfunciion which cunstricted his
ability to perfrowm effectively in his normal 1ife. The Vineland soc%al maturity
scale test showed hiw o bz below the average which was sociable. Under the
Incomplete sentences blank he was unable to express himself fully and was not inm
touch with come of his fuelings, he lacked coufidonce: and had a poor self-esteen
which are the characteristics of brain disfunctiou.

Dr. Keid concludes that the plaintiff demunsivated some amount of brain
distunction which was partiolly in the performance area_but which affected his
social adaptive as well 2z p.rsonality functicn. That something happened at a
point in time which causcd trauman to the brain henca his depressed functioning.
Dr, ieid thinks therc is uniikely to be any larie degree of recovery as the brain
does not heal itself. It is his opinion that the plaintiff is trainable - that he
could be taught mechanical but not weuntal complex situations, that he could perform
well as an appreuntice wechanic doing repetitive things, but not as an auto-mechanic.
Dr. Reid admits that te has had no information as to the type of student the
plaintiff was prior tou exawiniag him nor does he know what kind of person he was

prior to the accideit.



Frauklyn Bawards the plaintiff’s father gave evidence to the effect that
the plaintiff wss born on the l4th June, 1977, s aowmmsl birth and started school
st age 4. That he was a very playful, and polite child and could read at
age >~6. That the last test he did prior to the accildent he was placed 14 out
of a class of 4U. Thet when he visited the plaintiff at the 5t. Anun'y Bay
tospital on the day of thu accident the plaintiff had bruises on the aruw and a
nole Lo the back of his-head, he appearecd dazed, could not speak and did not

cognise him uintil four days laver.

fAr., Edwards is hlmseif a wotor mechanlc and euwploys apprentices at a roic

of §$100 per weex. wue had ambitions for his son %o become u Seventh Day Adventist

£

parson.

The evidence is completed by the tendering of a Hedical Reporxz of
Dr. J.8.R. Golding GJ, KT, ¥KCS which has been adwitied in evidence by congent
ag an exhibit. br. Golding's report contrasted sharply with the ovidence of
Dr. Relid. I note chat br. Golding was uot presented 25 & witness hence his report
went unchallenged, nob belny subject tu cross-suamination. For ease of reforence
L recite hereunder his report.

"I examined Acon Edwards for the purposs of writing this report cm the

15ch 4pril, 1%%2z. L had available to mwe % copy of a Psychelogical
Report written by Ur. Asqult A. seid a Consultant Clinical Psychologist
dated Novembwr 21, 1990. Acon was complaining of occasional

heodaches and giddiness. e said thaec from time to time he had

douple vision. kis father who acwompavjpﬁ him, sald that he acted
s Aeon himself answerad guestlon sensibly. He
r
&

S

strangely at timos, "

showed no sign oi any physical abnormalltyn Thaore was no
exagpurated tou. in e¢ither of his four hk*aguitl S, Thcre was a
full range of neticn of his spine, uppar

I could decgct no evidence fo any of obwvious brain damage. There
was no nystagmus present and there was a full range of eye movements.

I am unablv to ass<ws his Psycholoplcal cenditien because I am not

competent to do ac¢. He did not strike we as particularly slow or

backward for a 15 y.ar old boy. He told wne that he was learning

to be a carpenicer. 5o far he had managed ihe theoricical lectures

well and looked forxward to practical training.™
He detected no 2videucz of any obvious brain damsge hut readily aduwitted he was
not competent to assuss his psychologlcal conditicu.

The only evideuce of physical injury to the plaintiff comes from his
father Franklyn Edwards who siad that when he went to visit the plaintiff at the
St. Aon's Bay Hospital he saw bruises on his sz and & “hcle” to the back of his

inead. There is po wedical evidence to support this and the court was not

benefitted by any medical evidence as to the nature «nd extent of the injuries




with particular reference to the bead. 1 find on the unchallenged evidence of
Franklyn Hdwards thot the plainkiff whilst in the St. snn's Bay hospital

it leads me thercefore

“was in a state of comatoss for approximately & da
to draw the irrisistable ioference that this eondirvion was brought about by
trauma to the head as 2 rapult of the accident.

The thrust of the plaiotiif’s cose is that hu suffered breoin damage as

a result of the traume secasionad by the head injury dascribed by Fraunklyn

as "« hole in the brok of nis hend. There 1¢ rnoe denial thae the plaintifs was

conmatoese for scuwe bime aiver the sceident.

concluded frowm his tascs

-

thaco the plainciff suffod Fud trauma to the braiu of a physical nature which
resulied in brain dizfunction. I am {mpressed by Br. Reid's evidence whici
explains the plaintiii's behgviour. On a balaace cof probabilitics 1 find ihas
the plaintiff did in fact suffer trauma to the briin resulting ion brain Jdisfunce
tion and this arose f£raw the injurics he suffared in the accident.

There is howsver oae area of concern and chat is the plaintirt’s intaliectueal
ability prior to the accident. There is no evidence of this. 1ilis father says
before the accident hs cawme 14th out of 40 studauts in his class. The plaintifi
himself gave evidercs of hoving szt exams after th: accident in order to bs
promoted to other grad<s. This to my miund tends o show that he is within the
scholastic range of the sverage schocl boy. Leariug in wind the evidence of

br, Reid, the wedical reprrt of Dr. Golding and wy own assessment of the plalnuiff
133 ¥ e

as he gavy evidenca from the witness box, I did oot form the impression that he
was particularly siow or backward as he respovded tr the questions put to him.

I note however that ho Jid not remember a number of events which he should have.
There 1s a lack of infcrmation as to the plaintiff's academic performance prior

to the accident and iz leaves me to cousider whetusr in fact there has bea2n a
deficiency in his sciolasiic performance aud if so to what extent. 1 am sarisfled

»

however that there is sowe deficiency resulting fyowm the trauma he suffered. Lur
not to the extent as coscribed by Dr; reid,

I now turn wy act.ution to the quantun of gensral damage as it relat ‘o
pain and suffering ana ioss of amenities. I wote that the plaintiff was comatose

for some 4 days and that nis association with fxdunds and family bas souwewhat

changed. #r. Robinson supgested a flgure ok §$500,000 ~ $6C0,00C under this head.



bﬁ ‘uW"wﬂ“

HWr. Givans isy th: defence contends tha® tn. pleadings do not indizate
the measure of paiu suffercd and that the uncoascicus cannot feel pain henew

a nouwinal sum of $L70 s

the ccurt does not hold
that view then the sum of $140,0ud - $150¢,000 should pe the a

In support ol Lis arguments ¥r. RKobinson

on the following
authorities reportud in Khan's Personal Injury Award Volume II.

Lo CoLo1S79/ul79 tdller v. Jawes page 208 in which an award of
4 \

¥
o b
$40,000 was wode for paln and suffering acd loss of aneuitizs.

Z. C.u.1379/R0&61 & 2/10 Anthony Rose b.u.r. Yvonne Rose v,
Tnomas Srith, General Damages,

3. C.L.1984/%129 Tashina Henderson b.u.f. flaine Frencia v
Gerald Luiford $175%,000.00.

In all these cases cited there was evidence of brain damage inciuding
loss of memory and as regards the last two, thess related to children

Mr. Givans relies on the following cases to be found in Khar's Personal
Injury Awards Voluww III.

(1} Page 215 C.6L.1983/K20 Devon Kelly b.t.i. Fay Liston v. Sevens
Limited et al where the award was for 140,000 pain and suffering.

(2} Page 225 C.5.1984/C637 Henry Carter v. Jamaica International
Llwited ¢i al when the award for paio ind suffering was 3$1385,000.

The case of Hes: v. Thomas (supra) finds favour with this court as 1 fing
it coupares favourebly with che matter before wme. gswe that the injuries in the
former are a little uore severe, Having taken into sccount adjustments for
inflation, and other yelovant consideration, I wn prepared in the circumstancas
to make an award of ;50C,00¢ for pain and suffcring and loss of amenities

In relation teo ¢he clalm for handicap on tie labour market, the evidance
discloseés that the plaintiff could be taught mechanical things vut nothing of
wwental couwplexity. It is Dr. Reld‘s evidunce that if the plaintiff wants to be
& mwechanic or a carpent.r he would have a problow. 48 an opprentice doing
repetitive things vyes, osut as an accomplished auio - mechanic; no. The plaiatiff
would not therefors be able to pursue nis ambition of becoming an auto-mechauic
because of his prasent condition occasioned by the accident. lie can howevir bz
trained as an apprentics wechanic. It would taie possibly four to five years
of training to becows onw.

The wages of zuto-michanics as the plaintif¥'s father, who oprrates a

carage and is himself au suto-mechanic, indicates, is $500 per week for the wore

4

ward under this head.



advaticed.,  The others

pald 3300 per week and sopruncices $100¢

- o] i1 Tt p S vy, “ o o b ra P A " T e G $ ol b
After training I wouid @apect the plainciff ¢o boe carning a minlmwn of $300 por

week and the real handics P 1o ve the differsnce botwesn this amount and the

winivum he could receive 2z an auto-mechanic,

By using a multiplicy of :% this would almount

speclal bLamages

Mr. soblnson adsks Che court to wake an  owa g of

wedical care. This is basvy on the evidence of D, neld wno savs that the

plaintiif ccould bemefdt frowm ciinical therapy with a view to have him cope withk

the deficlencies that ke has. The cost of this sreaiment would raaze from o low

)
4

of $45U to a high of $85U par week for a perind of Y-12 months. At Rrs

that would be $16,603. This bhead was chaltenged

VI
M,

Givans who ayvpued th

this item was vot plusdia. He relied on tae cacs of Dowsalla and Anor wv.

(trading as A.8. Cousim

vinson also cited fhae

said case in reliaacy of

In this Edwund Davis ¢ was in

Judgment held that

"where it was proposed to 2ijegs that there were anv special
circumstancas which would proaubly leave plaintiff to
sustain losses in the future, over and ao these which
in the ordiucry wey would rCASanaoly be ct:d to flow
from the ascoideni, These special cirew :8 must be
Pleaded simce Uus basic object of pleadivic was to
crystallise the issues 80 as to cnable ¢
prepure for trial 2nd to puide the def
matter of paymsut into court ...."

andan Lv on the important

The cese of Foerwpirsllo v, United Paine Cu

iy Limited (1369) 3 AER

vage 405 Lord Doacvan ous.ived and T adopt this s respect of the instant casi.

"Accordingly. it a plaintiff has suffercd dawage of a kiud
wilch 1s not the neeessary and lamsediate cwaseguence of the
wrongful act, he wust warn the defendant the pleadings
that the cowpsusation claiwed will extund to this damage,
thus showing th: daefeundant the casc he has £o meet and assist-
ing him ix ¢ ig 4 payment into court ...

The same princ! gives rise to a plaiuatiffs undoubted
obligation to g 2 and particularise any item of damage
which rep ks out-of-pocket ezpenses, or Luss of earnings,
incurved prior to the trial, and which is pable of
substantially vxoct calculation. Such damage is commonly
referred to as spocial dawmage or specisl : but 1s no
more than an sxowple of damage which is cial in the sense
that fairness to the defendant reqguir-sz it be pleaded.




case arises
sture of the loss is wegesssyily unusual,
of beinsx sble

The obligaticu toe particularise 1o this L1aiis
not because the |

but bucause a E
co base his cladly on 1 precise calculation n
defendants accgss o the facts which makes such
possible.”

Haviong adopted ifue yationale in the caseu clted above; the claim under
this heading fails. The olaintiffs wure well sware of the exact amounts fn.t

could be claimed for bui were not pleaded. The plaintiff’s claim cryetuilised

in February 1991

oy

)
(4

cludm for continuing wedical tveatment. Nor was an
snendaent sought to roasdy thls In the civeuwsicinces therefore no aw=rd will
be wmade for future medicsl eapenses,

The item regmgaxdily travelling expanses Lo St, Ann

$2U per trip is adwitted houce the sum of $o0 will oo allowed. I am satisficd
Lthat plaineiff’s favhiey paid the sums set out ia pioadings of Medical ilxpenses

save the item “medic.l veport of Dr. Betries which was not proven. The

slaintiftf could prodovc: ne recelpl to substancic

Lo Rhe payments bub ygave an

explanation thoet a nusber of his valucble docuienis were a1l <aten up by voachos

aud this 1 accept as boiny, true.
ITravelling
Mr. Givuns complains that the expense of taking taxl rather than o ous

»

was totally unnecesssxy zpd that there is no

to suggest he could aoy
take 2 bus thus mitigatioy the cost, and secously &here are no recelpts to
substantiate this. e supgests that au award of 3500 swould be made for each
itew of travel.

Un this poini in cross~examluation, plaintiff’s father tells the court
that the ressons he did not teke a bus is that it was difficult o get ouc
from Kingsto: to St. Aon's say aud the times he had appoilntments with doctors

in Kingston sade it lacouvenient and that the ctuents were always in cio

afternoons. That buscs do not zo to where he iiv.s and that be is not famiiiar
with Kingston but the drivers of the taxis he takos are familiar with the aroca.

o s . e e . onp
Fach trip cost {C00 to Ki ton save for that oo Or. Reid which is §6UC.

i must take judicisl notlce that the puvblic tramsport system is 1n &

terrible state. Rardiy a day passes without s are aade - in rewota

o« . e P ST v S T .y R A N
areas little or no publis frapnsportation aund in crwas Wwhere they are cvailabliz

the service is deplorible and unreliable. T would not sxpect him To be producing

receipts as evidence oi payment. I accept on @ nalauce of probavilities that



30cth October, 1992.

Special Damages - $8, 560,00 with interest @ 3% por snpum from the 2ist July, 19

to the 3Uth Ccctober, 1982,

Custs wo be aprusd or taxed,

<
plainciff was transported to Kiogscon on eack cccasion by tazi. The figures
(:;) of $L0U and $600 scems ro be inordinately high. In this regard I would maice
an award of $300 per day for each trip from 5t. Anns Bay to Kingston making
1 total of $3,606.04
Damayes are assessaed os follows:
General Damagus - $6195,405.00
(1) Pain and suffering and loss of amenitics - 500,000,
(<) Handicap on the labour market - 166,400,006
$ 666,400,00
(::> fnterest on $500,000.060 ¢ 37 per aanuin from the Bth Harch, 1991 to the





